

Jacob A. Waitz, P.E., L.S.I.

David A. Waitz, P.E., P.L.S.

James M. Templeton, P.L.S.

November 26, 2024

City of Thibodaux Office of Housing & Community Development P. O. Box 5418 Thibodaux, LA 70302-5418

Attention: Ms. Janice Landry, Director

RE: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD OF PROJECT TO LOW BIDDER -AND-- TRANSMITTAL OF BID TABULATION - 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM - CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG BOBBY STREET FROM TIGER DRIVE TO MIDLAND DRIVE ADDRESSING DRAINAGE AS NEEDED - OWNER: CITY OF THIBODAUX - ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO. 2023-151

Dear Ms. Landry:

I have checked the bids received on Monday, November 25, 2024 for the above referenced project. We received a total of seven (7) bids however, three (3) of the bids were incomplete and viewed as non-responsive. By copy of this letter we are transmitting a copy of the bid tabulation.

After review of the bid proposals received, it is my recommendation that the Base Bid and Alternate No. 1 be awarded to TD Construction Group, L.L.C. who submitted a low Base Bid of \$182,772.00 and a low Alternate No. 1 Bid of \$7,900.00 for a total of \$190,672.00.

Therefore, would you be so kind as to place this matter on the agenda for the next scheduled City Council meeting for approval of an award to TD Construction Group, L.L.C. in a total amount of \$190,672.00. We will await Council approval to accept the low bids of TD Construction Group, L.L.C. before proceeding any further with this project.

Please call if there are any questions or further information required.

Sincerely,

Jacob A. Waitz, P.E

DAVID A. WAITZ ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, INC.

JAW/dth

Attachment: Bid Tabulation
Cc: Mayor Kevin Clement

Ms. Jenny Morvant, Council Administrator Mr. Josh Bourgeois, Public Works Director

File (with attachment)

1107 Canal Blvd. • Thibodaux, Louisiana 70301 • (985) 447-4017 (Phone) • (985) 447-1998 (Fax)
7839 Park Ave. • Houma, Louisiana 70364 • (985) 876-0267 (Phone) • (985) 876-0979 (Fax)
Mailing Address: P. O. Box 1203 • Thibodaux, Louisiana 70302-1203 • E-mail: dwaitz@waitzengineering.com

BID TABULATION

BID DATE: NOVEMBER 25, 2024 AT 10:00 A.M.

CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG BOBBY STREET FROM TIGER DRIIVE TO MIDLAND DRIVE ADDRESSING DRAINAGE AS NEEDED, 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM CITY OF THIBODAUX, LAFOURCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO. 2023-151

CONTRACTOR	LICENSE NO.	TOTAL BASE BID	ALTERNATE NO. 1 BID	ALTERNATE NO. 2 BID	ALTERNATE NO. 3 BIG	
BYRON E, TALBOT CONTRACTOR, INC.	12198	\$196,610.00	\$10,340.00	\$54,776.50	\$40,748.00	
LA CONTRACTING ENTERPRISE, L.L.C.	34263	\$229,174.00	\$11,620.00	\$62,293.00	\$48,651.00	
SAGE CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.	71684	\$183,090.46	\$11,217.85	\$51,003.50	\$44,211.56	
TD CONSTRUCTION GROUP, L.L.C.	70787	\$182,772.00	\$7,900.00	\$48,286.00	\$36,262.00	

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS BID TABULATION FORM REPRESENTS A TRUE AND CORRECT TABULATION OF THE PROPOSALS RECEIVED FOR THE ABOVE SET FORTH PROJECT ON NOVEMBER 25, 2024 AT 10:00 A.M.

DAVID A. WAITZ ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEER'S & PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

BY: HALL WAITZ P.F. U.S. 1

LEGISSON WAITZ P.F. U.S. 1

BID TABULATION BID DATE NOVEMBER 25, 2024 CITY OF THIBODAUX CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG BOBBY STREET FROM TIGER DRIVE TO MIDLAND DRIVE ADDRESSING DRAINAGE AS NEEDED, 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM CITY OF THIBODAUX, LAFOURCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA ENGINEERS PROJECT NO. 2023-151 BASE BID

ITEM NUMBER & DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UNIT PROCE		SAGE CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.		BYRON E TALBOT CONTRACTOR, INC.		LA CONTRACTING ENTERPRISE, L L G		TO CONSTRUCTION GROUP, L.L.C.	
	J.384.0	PRES	BIO PRICE	AMOUNT	BIDPRICE	THUCKK	BIO PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT
203-05 - EXCAVATION AND CABANKWEST	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$33 782 22	\$33,782.22	\$20 250 00	\$20,250.00	\$19.000,00	519,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000 0
491-02 - AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE	10.00	SOUARE YARD	\$115.67	\$1_156.70	\$53,50	\$535.00	\$84 00	\$840.00	\$50.00	\$500.0
701-14 - CLEAN EXISTING PIPES	162.00	LINEAR FEET	\$10.50	\$1,701.00	\$11.50	\$1,053.00	\$33,00	55,346.00	\$14.00	\$2 268 0
706-01 - CONCRETE WALK (4 INCH THICK)	290.00	SQUARE YARD	\$54.10	\$15 589 00	\$54 00	\$15,000.00	\$69.00	\$20,010.00	\$90.00	\$26,100.00
706 01(A) - CONCRETE WALK (6 INCH THICK)	13.00	SOUARE YARD	\$82.63	\$1,074.19	\$75,00	\$975.00	\$138 00	\$1,794 00	\$100.00	\$1,300 00
113-01 - TEMPORARY SIGNS & BARRICADES	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$5,895,47	55,895.47	\$5,000.00	\$5,000 00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
727-01 - MOBILIZATION	1,00	LUMP SUM	\$18,586.53	\$16 668 53	\$18,600.00	\$18,600.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000 00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000 00
701-D1 - 12" A-2000 PVC DRAIN PIPE	10.00	LINEAR FEET	\$126 99	\$1,269.90	\$76.00	\$760 DO	\$66.00	\$660 00	\$68.00	\$680 00
701-01(A) - 16" A-2000 PVC DRAIN PIPE	20.00	LINEAR FEET	\$87.06	\$1,741.60	\$71.60	\$1,420 00	384 00	\$1,680 00	\$72.00	\$1,440 DI
701-01(B) - 24" A-2000 PVC DRAIN PIPE	185,00	LINEAR FEET	\$75 66	\$13 997.10	\$105.00	\$19,425 00	\$108.00	\$19,980.00	\$84.00	\$15,540 00
701-01(D) - 39° A-2000 PVG DRAIN PIPE	146.00	LINEAR FEET	\$103.99	\$15 182 54	\$131.00	\$19,126.00	5142 00	\$20,732.00	\$110.00	\$15,060 D
701-01(E) - 35" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE ARCHED	24,00	LINEAR FEET	\$300 33	\$7.207.92	\$226 50	\$5,436.00	\$193.00	\$4,632.00	3146.00	\$3,504.00
701-01(F) - 36" A-2000 PVC DRAIN PIPE	100.00	LINEAR FEET	\$143.04	\$14,004.00	\$173.00	\$17,300.00	\$170.00	\$17,800.00	\$142.00	\$14,200.00
701:01(G) - 60" ULTRA-FLO DRAIN PIPE	20.00	LINEAR FEET	\$355.79	\$7,115.80	\$323 00	\$6,450.00	\$350 00	\$7,000.00	\$164.00	\$3 280 00
702-00 - CB 01	3.00	EACH	\$4,372.87	\$13,118.61	\$6,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,900.00	\$14,700.00	\$4 200 00	\$12,600.00
702-03 (A) - CB-02	6.00	EACH	\$4.272.64	\$25,635.84	\$6,350 ng	\$38,100.00	\$6,350 00	\$38,100.00	54 800 00	\$28,800 00
702 - PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$2,949.26	52,049,26	8450.00	\$450.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,500,00	58,000,00	\$8,000.00
729 - PERMANENT SIGNS	1 00	LUMP SUM	\$4,126.83	\$4 126 83	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$12 000.00	\$12,000.00
S 601 - HANDICAPPED SIDEWALK TRANSITIONS	5 00	EACH	5271 19	\$1,355.95	\$1,100.00	15.560.00	\$780 00	\$3,900,00	\$500.00	\$2,500.09
TOTALS				\$163,080.46		\$196 610 00		\$229, 174, 00		\$182,772.0
										LOW BIDDER

BID DATE: NOVEMBER 25, 2624 CITY OF THEODAUX CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK'S ALONG BOBBY STREET FROM TIGER DRIVE TO MIDLAND DRIVE ADDRESSING DRAINAGE AS NEEDED, 2924 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM CITY OF THEODAUX, LAFOURCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO. 2023-151 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 (TIGER DRIVE)PLANTATION SIDEWALK COMPLETION)

ITEM NUMBER & DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UNIT PRICE		SAGE CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.		BYRON E TALBOT CONTRACTOR, INC		LA CONTRACTING ENTERPRISE, L.L.C.		GROUP, L.L.C.	
	F- 10	NE LEGIS	IND PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PROCE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	THUOMA
203-05 - EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$3,672 96	\$3,577.05	\$1,500 00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.0
705-01 - CONCRETE WALK (4 PICH THICK)	10.00	SQUARE YARD		\$1,035.20	\$54.00	\$540.00	\$156.00	\$1,560.00	\$120.00	\$1,200.0
701-01(A) - 16" A-1000 PVC DRAIN PIPE	10.00	LINEAR FEET	\$22167	\$2,216,70	\$120.00	\$1,200,00	\$98.00	\$560.00	\$70.00	\$700.0
702-03 - CB-01	1.00	EACH	84,122.11	\$4,122.11	36,000.00	\$6,000,60	\$4,950.00	54.900.00	\$4,000,00	84,009,0
S-001 - HANDICAPPED SIDEWALK TRANSITIONS	1.00	EACH	\$271.19	\$271 19	\$1,100 00	\$1,100.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$500,00	\$500.0
TOTALS				\$11,217.85		\$10,340.00		\$11 620.00		\$7,900.0
										LOW BIDDER

BID TABULATION BID DATE: NOVEMBER 25, 2024 CITY OF THIBODAUX CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG BOBBY STREET FROM TIGER DRIVE TO MIDLAND DRIVE * ADDRESSING DRAINAGE AS NEEDED, 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM CITY OF THIBODAUX, LAFOURCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA ENOINEER'S PROJECT NO, 2023-151 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 (SUGAR CANE WAY TO SOUTH BARBIER AVENUE)

ITEM NUMBER 8 DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UNIT PRICE		SAGE CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.		BYRON E, TALBOT CONTRACTOR, INC		LA CONTRACTING ENTERPRISE, L.L.C.		GROUP, L.C.	
	-		BID PRICE	NCE AMOUNT	BIDPRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT
	7 3 7									
203-05 - EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$9,648.52	\$9,940.52	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$8,100.00	55,100.00	\$4,000.00	
701-14 - CLEAN EXISTING PIPES	60.00	LINEAR FEET		\$550.50	511.50	\$890.00	\$24,00	\$1,440,00	\$18.00	
709-01 - CONCRETE WALK (4 INCH THICK)	#5:00	SQUARE YARD		10.235.75	\$54.00	34,550,00	\$59.00	\$7,565.00	\$166.60	\$9,010.00
761-01(C) - 24" ARCHED ULTRA-FLO GRAIN PIPE	153 00	LINEAR FEET	\$109.93	\$16,819.29	\$136.50	\$20.884.50	\$148.00	\$22 644 00	\$116.09	\$17,748 00
701-01(E) - 30" REPOFCROED CONCRETE PIPE ARCHED	8 00	LINEAR FEET	\$499.05	\$3,992.40	\$228.50	\$1,812.00	\$218 00	\$1 744 00	\$146.00	
702-03 (A) - CB-02	3.00	EACH	\$4,302.12	\$12 906 16	\$6,700.00	\$20,109.09	\$4,200.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$14,400,00
S-001 - HANDICAPPED SIDEWALK TRANSITIONS	2 00	EACH	\$271 18	\$542.36	\$1,100 00	\$2,200.00	\$1,100 00	32,200 00	\$500.00	\$1,000 00
			15				-			
TOTALS				\$51,003.50		\$54,776,60		\$62 293 00		\$48,286.00
	_									LOW SIDDER

BID TABULATION BID DATE: NOVEMBER 25, 2024 CITY OF THIBODAUX CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG BOBBY STREET FROM TIGER DRIVE TO MIDLAND DRIVE ADDRESSING DRAINAGE AS NEEDED, 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM CITY OF THIBODAUX, LAFOURCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA ENGINEERS PROJECT NO 2023-151 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID NO., 3 (SOUTH BARBIER AVENUE TO MIDLAND DRIVE)

ITEM NUMBER & DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	SAGE CONSTRUCTION, L.C.		BYRON E TALBOT CONTRACTOR, INC		LA CONTRACTING ENTERPRISE, L.L.C.		GROUP, L.L.C.	
	CITION		BIDPRICE	AMOURIT	810 PRICE	AMOUNT	BIDPRICE	AMOUNT	BIO PRICE	AMOUNT
	100	LUMP 5UM	\$12,624.66	\$12,624.56	\$2,400.00	52,400.00	\$8,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
706-61 - CONGRETE WALK (4 INCH THICK)	91.00	SQUARE YARD	- Andrews	36 502 86	\$54.00	\$4,914.00	\$85.00	57,735.00	\$106.00	\$9.846.0
701-01 - 12" A-2000 PVG CRAIN PIPE	10:00	LINEAR FEET		\$1,661.80	\$70.00	\$769.00	\$55.00	\$650.00	\$40.00	\$400 0
701-01(C) - 24" ARCHED ULTRA-FLO DRAIN PIPE	76 00	LINEAR FEET	\$128.60	\$9.773.60	\$136.50	\$10,374.00	\$161 OD	\$12,238 00	\$116 00	\$8,816.0
702-03 (A)+CB-02	3.00	EACH	\$4.302.12	\$12,900.30	\$6,700.00	\$20,100,00	\$5,900.00	317,700.00	\$4,800.00	\$14,400.0
3/001 - HANDICAPPED SIDEWALK TRANSITIONS	2.00	EACH	\$271.19	\$542.38	\$1,100 00	\$2,200,00	\$1,100 00	\$2,200.00	\$500 00	\$1,000.0
TOTAL O		United States								536,262 0
TOTALS				\$44.211.56		\$40,748,00		\$48,651.00		\$35,262 0
										LOW BIDDER